CLERK

87/12/2823

# THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE COUNTY

### RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 068

### A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSITION OF FIXED ASSETS WORTH LESS THAN \$5,000 IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE STATUTE

WHEREAS, Santa Fe County ("County") desires to dispose of certain tangible personal property identified in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit A describes items of tangible personal property by department, tag number, description of fixed asset, vehicle identification number, reason for surplus, condition of fixed asset, and estimated value; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to donate the items of tangible personal property listed on Exhibit A to the Sheriff's Office in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico; and

WHEREAS, NMSA 1978, Section 13-6-1 (2013) governs the disposition of tangible personal property belonging to a local public body that is (1) of a current resale value of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) or less; and (2) worn out, unusable or obsolete to the extent that the item is no longer economical or safe for continued use by the body; and

WHEREAS, NMSA 1978, Section 13-6-1 (D) allows a local public body, like Santa Fe County, to donate to another local public body, like Rio Arriba County, tangible personal property meeting the above-mentioned criteria; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners ("Board") hereby determines that each item of tangible personal property listed on Exhibit A (1) has an estimated resale value of \$5,000 or less and (2) is worn out, unusable or obsolete to the extent that the item is no longer economical or safe for continued use by the County.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board as follows:

- 1. The Board approves of the donation of the items of tangible personal property listed on Exhibit A in accordance with NMSA 1978, Section 13-6-1 (2013); and
- 2. The Board directs that, to the extent feasible, the tangible personal property shall be donated to the Sheriff's Office in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

If such donation is not feasible, the property shall be disposed of as allowed by law.

## PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 11th DAY OF JULY, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE COUNTY

By: Music Hansen, Chair

ATTESTATION:

Katharine E. Clark Santa Fe County Clerk

Approved as to form:

Santa Fe County Attorney

Date: 07/11/23

BCC RESOLUTIONS

PAGES: 5

COUNTY OF SANTA FE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SS

I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 12TH Day Of July, 2023 at 07:06:46 AM And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 2015503

Of The Records Of Santa Fe County

Witness My Hand And Seal Of Office Katharine E. Clark

inty Clerk, Santa Fe, N

**APPROVED:** 

Yvonne A. Herrera

Santa Fe County Finance Director

EXHIBIT A

CLERK RECORDED 87/12/2023

#### SANTA FE COUNTY FIXED ASSETS SURPLUS FORM - FISCAL YEAR 2023 VEHICLES/HEAVY EQUIPMENT

DEPARIMENT:	CLARISSA GARCIA						
PERSON COMPLETING THE FORM:					TELEPHONE NO.: 505-986-2444		
TAG NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF FIXED ASSET	VEHICLE ID NO.	MILEAGE/ MACHINE HOURS	REASON FOR SURPLUS	CONDITION OF	LOCATION OF FIXED ASSET	ESTIMATE
GM1314	2015 HARLEY DAVIDSON FLHTP	1HD1FMM15F8610825	27,459	WORKING BUT NOT CURRENTLY IN USE	WORKING/GOOD CONDITION	SHERIFF'S OFFICE LOT	\$2,500.00
GM1611	2016 HARLEY DAVIDSON FLHTP	1HD1FMM13GB636633	14,860	WORKING BUT NOT CURRENTLY IN USE	WORKING/GOOD CONDITION	SHERIFF'S OFFICE LOT	\$2,500.00
							<u> </u>
							THE PARTY OF THE P
							<u> </u>
							7
				,			RECO
-							Ž
							RDEI
NOTE: Possible Reasons t	for Surplus: Obsolete; excessive cost to set: Damaged, destroyed, working (not	o repair, or working but not currently	l y used by departmen	t.			2
Condition of the As	set. Damaged, destroyed, working (not	a the condition good, fair, or poor)					7
Fleet Maintenance Approva	l / Certification						(2
We hereby certify that the a	assets noted above have been examined	d and the information is accurate to	the best of our know	ledge.			2
Department Director	<del>///-</del>	· ·	Date:	6.6.202	?5		2
County Manager			Date:	6/22/9	K27		ω



#### SANTA FE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

SHERIFF ADAN MENDOZA amendoza@santafecountynm.gov

UNDERSHERIFF KEN JOHNSON kjohnson@santafecountynm.gov

#### Director Herrera,

I am requesting approval to transfer two fixed assets from the Santa Fe County Sheriff's Office to the Rio Arriba Sheriff's Office. The two assets are two separate motorcycles and their installed equipment. These two assets are currently in our possession and are no longer in use. I would respectfully request these assets be approved for transfer, as I believe there will serve a useful purpose at another law enforcement agency.

Unit 08-1 is a 2015 Harley Davidson (VIN ending in 610825) and the mileage is 27,459.

Unit 84 is a 2016 Harley Davidson (VIN ending in 36633), and the mileage is 14, 860.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sheriff Adan Mendoza

SEC

CLERK

RECORDED



# Rio Arriba County Sheriff's Office

Billy A. Merrifield Sheriff

Monica Salazar Undersheriff

Lorenzo Aguilar Major

Date: April 24, 2023

Attn: Sheriff Adan Mendoza Santa Fe County Sheriff's Office

Cc: Undersheriff Kenny Johnson, SFCSO

35 Camino Justicia

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508

#### **Greetings Sheriff Adan Mendoza**

Sir, recently I had reached out to you and inquired about some motor bikes that your department, the Santa Fe County Sheriff's Office may have available that are not currently being utilized. After speaking with you, you had indicated you may have a 2015 HD 1HD1FMM15FB610825, and a 2016 HD 1HD1FMM13GB636633, that you may possibly be considering transferring. If the said motor units do become available, I Sheriff Billy A. Merrifield, humbly and respectfully ask if they can be transferred, and donated to the Rio Arriba Sheriff's Office for operational use.

The Rio Arriba County Sheriff's Office participates in many requested police escorts, public events, parades, funeral escorts, local scheduled fiesta events, and many other scheduled events throughout the County. Having a few motor units would be a big help when participating in many of the above noted events for traffic control purposes etc... We were hoping to obtain and secure capital outlay funding this past legislature session, but that fell through for us. In the meantime, Rio Arriba County would be grateful if Santa Fe County would be able to transfer/ donate the above-mentioned motor units.

Please note the Rio Arriba County Sheriff's Office fully understands that the Santa Fe County Sheriff's Office retains the right to adjust specific motor units mentioned above to be transferred, should there become availability issues.

On behalf of my Office and Rio Arriba County, I respectfully thank you in advance for your time and consideration with this request. Feel free to contact me at 505-753-3329 or email <a href="mailto:BMerrifield@rio-arriba.org">BMerrifield@rio-arriba.org</a> if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely;

Short Rilly A Marrifield

Cc: File